



Clerk of the Court  
Received 09/18/2023 03:12 PM  
Resubmitted 09/18/2023 03:24 PM  
Filed 09/18/2023 03:24 PM

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
COURT OF APPEALS

---

No. 22-CF-85

---

JOSHUA C. AUSTIN,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

---

MATTHEW M. GRAVES  
United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB  
ELIZABETH H. DANIELLO  
KRISTIAN L. HINSON  
EMMA MCARTHUR

\* KATHERINE M. KELLY  
D.C. Bar #447112  
Assistant United States Attorneys

\* Counsel for Oral Argument  
601 D Street, NW, Room 6.232  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Katherine.Kelly@usdoj.gov  
(202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2019-CF2-16287

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
The Trial.....	1
The Government’s Evidence.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	12
The Trial Court Properly Admitted the 911 Call Into Evidence.....	12
A. Additional Background.....	12
1. The 911 Call.....	12
2. The Government’s Motion in Limine and Austin’s Objections .....	14
3. The Trial Court’s Ruling.....	15
B. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Finding That the 911 Call Was Nontestimonial.....	18
1. Standard of Review and Legal Principles.....	18
2. Discussion .....	20
C. The Trial Court Did Err in Finding That the 911 Call Met Hearsay Exceptions. ....	27
1. Standard of Review.....	27
2. The 911 Call Was Properly Admitted as an Excited Utterance. ....	28
3. The 911 Call Was Properly Admitted as a Present Sense Impression.....	36
D. Any Error in Admitting the 911 Call Was Harmless. ....	40
CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	35, 39
<i>Andrade v. United States</i> , 106 A.3d 386 (D.C. 2015) .....	22
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 27 A.3d 127 (D.C. 2011) .....	32
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 873 N.E.2d 149 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	25-26
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	26
* <i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006) .....	19, 26
<i>Gabramadhin v. United States</i> , 137 A.3d 178 (D.C. 2016).....	34, 36
<i>Gardner v. United States</i> , 898 A.2d 367 (D.C. 2006) .....	37
<i>Goodwine v. United States</i> , 990 A.2d 965 (D.C. 2010).....	36-37
<i>Graure v. United States</i> , 18 A.3d 743 (D.C. 2011) .....	18
<i>Hallums v. United States</i> , 841 A.2d 1270 (D.C. 2004) .....	37
<i>Hilyer v. Howat Concrete Co.</i> , 578 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	38
<i>Hunter v. United States</i> , 606 A.2d 139 (D.C. 1992).....	27-28
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	40-41
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 938 A.2d 771 (D.C. 2007).....	40
<i>Long v. United States</i> , 940 A.2d 87 (D.C. 2007).....	24-25

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Maggard v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 320 F. App'x 367 (6th Cir. Apr. 7, 2009) .....	33
<i>Mayhand v. United States</i> , 127 A.3d 1198 (D.C. 2015).....	27, 29-32, 36
<i>Melendez v. United States</i> , 26 A.3d 234 (D.C. 2011).....	28-29
* <i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011).....	19-20, 22-24
<i>Miller v. Crown Amusements, Inc.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 703 (S.D. Ga. 1993).....	38
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 1994 WL 95363 (Tex. App. Mar. 22, 1994) .....	33
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	40
<i>Odemns v. United States</i> , 901 A.2d 770 (D.C. 2006).....	40
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 249 A.3d 388 (D.C. 2021).....	29, 36
<i>Pelzer v. United States</i> , 166 A.3d 956 (D.C. 2017).....	34
<i>Petit v. State</i> , 92 So.3d 906 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	21
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 945 A.2d 1183 (D.C. 2008).....	35
<i>Sims v. United States</i> , 213 A.3d 1260 (D.C. 2019).....	27, 41
* <i>Smith (Joseph) v. United States</i> , 947 A.2d 1131 (D.C. 2008) .....	21-24
<i>Smith (Raphael) v. United States</i> , 666 A.2d 1216 (D.C. 1995).....	29
<i>State v. Beasley</i> , 100 N.E.3d 1028 (Ohio 2018) .....	34
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 79 N.E.3d 1193 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016).....	34
<i>State v. Odom</i> , 341 S.E.2d 332 (N.C. 1986).....	38
* <i>State v. Soliz</i> , 213 P.3d 520 (N.M. Ct. App. 2009).....	25-26
* <i>Teasley v. United States</i> , 899 A.2d 124 (D.C. 2006).....	32-33, 36, 39

<i>Tyler v. United States</i> , 975 A.2d 848 (D.C. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 331 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>United States v. Boyce</i> , 742 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	38
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 59 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 1995) vacated on other grounds, <i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 1168 (1996).....	37
<i>United States v. Joy</i> , 192 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>United States v. Obayagbona</i> , 627 F. Supp. 329 (E.D.N.Y. 1985).....	38
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	28, 41
<i>United States v. Winchenbach</i> , 197 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 1999).....	41

**Other Authorities**

D.C. Code § 22-401 .....	1
D.C. Code § 22-801(a).....	1
D.C. Code § 22-2001 .....	1
D.C. Code §22-2801 .....	1
D.C. Code § 22-3601 .....	1
2 McCormick on Evidence § 271 (8th ed. July 2022 update) .....	37
